IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION
Inre: WOODTEX, LLC Case No: 3:20-BK-01335

Debtor(s)

wLon LOn Lo

THE DEADLINE FOR FILING A TIMELY RESPONSE IS: May 20, 2024
IF A RESPONSE IS TIMELY FILED, THE HEARING WILL BE: 9:00a.m. ; May 28, 2024 ;
Court Room 3, (Virtual hearing if allowed; see website for details); {LocAddl}

NOTICE OF SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

Pursuant to Fed.R.Bankr.P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that
Michael Gigandet, trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and
the trustee and the trustee’s professionals have filed final fee applications, which are summarized
in the attached Summary of Trustee’s Final Report and Application for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for inspection
at the Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

U.S. Bankruptcy Court, 701 Broadway, Room 170, Nashville, TN 37203
(Monday - Friday, 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.)

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or
to the Final Report must file a written objection by May 20, 2024, together with a request for a
hearing and serve a copy of both upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged
and the United States Trustee. A hearing on the fee application and any objection to the Final
Report will be held at 9:00a.m. on May 28, 2024; Court Room 3 , (Virtual hearing if allowed;
see website for details); {L.ocAddl}. If no objections are timely filed, the court will act on the fee
application and approve the trustee’s compensation and expenses, and disbursements will be made
as proposed pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.

YOUR RIGHTS MAY BE AFFECTED. Absent timely response, the court will approve
the trustee’s compensation and expenses and the pending fee application and disbursements will be
made as proposed. If you do not want the court to grant the motion or the trustee to make the
disbursements as proposed, then on or before May 20, 2024, you or your attorney must:

1. File with the Court your written response or objection explaining your position:



Electronically: https://ecf.tnmb.uscourts.gov ( Required for registered Filers
and Users who have accepted electronic notice in this case.)
By Mail at:  US Bankruptcy Court, 701 Broadway, Room 170, Nashville, TN
37203
In Person: US Bankruptcy Court, 701 Broadway, Room 170, Nashville, TN
(Monday - Friday, 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.)

Your response must state the deadline for filing responses is May 20, 2024
the date of the scheduled hearing is May 28, 2024and the NOTICE to which
you are responding is the Trustee’s Final Report. If you want a file stamped copy
returned, you must include an extra copy and self-addressed, stamped envelope.

If you do not file your response electronically, you must also mail a copy of your
response to:
Michael Gigandet, 208 Centre Street, Pleasant View, TN 37146

United States Trustee, 318 Customs House, 701 Broadway, Nashville, TN 37203

If a timely response is filed, the hearing will be held at the time and place indicated above.
THERE WILL BE NO FURTHER NOTICE OF THE HEARING DATE. You may check
whether a timely response has been filed by calling the Clerk’s office at 615-736-5584 or viewing
the case on the Court’s website at ecf.tnmb.uscourts.gov. If you received this notice by mail, you
may have three additional days in which to file a timely response under Rule 9006(f) of the Federal
Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.

If you or your attorney do not take these steps, the Court may decide that you do not oppose
the relief sought in the notice, motion and proposed order and may enter an order granting that relief.

Date: Apr 19, 2024 By: TERESA C. AZAN
Clerk
BY:/s/ RWW

Deputy Clerk



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION
In re: Case No. 3:20-BK-01335

WOODTEX, LLC

LOn LOn O Lo LD O

Debtor(s)

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

The Final Report shows receipts of $1,160,221.02
and approved disbursements of $997.390.90
leaving a balance on hand of!: $162,830.12

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claim Claimant Claim Allowed Interim Proposed
No. Asserted Amount of| Payments to Amount
Claim Date
5 |Franklin Synergy $566,327.56| $672,187.23| $672,187.23 $0.00
Bank
6 | Franklin Synergy $54,313.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Bank
Total to be paid to secured creditors: $0.00
Remaining balance: $162,830.12

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Interim Proposed

Requested| Payments to Payment
Date

Michael Gigandet, Trustee Fees $58,056.63 $0.00 $58,056.63

Michael Gigandet, Attorney for Trustee Fees $4,880.00 $4,880.00 $0.00

Michael Gigandet, Attorney for Trustee $1,438.81 $1,438.81 $0.00

Expenses

Eric L. Jones, JSH Accounting & Tax Services, $875.00 $875.00 $0.00

! The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to disbursement will be
distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum
compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on account of disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Accountant for Trustee Fees

U.S. Bankruptcy Court Clerk, Clerk of the Court $6,850.00 $6,850.00 $0.00
Costs
Thompson Burton PLLC, Special Counsel for $32,057.50 $32,057.50 $0.00
Trustee Fees
Thompson Burton PLLC, Special Counsel for $324.41 $324.41 $0.00
Trustee Expenses
McMurray, Fox & Associates, PLLC, $2,100.00 $2,100.00 $0.00
Accountant for Trustee Fees
McLemore Auction Company, LLC, Auctioneer $161,17498| $161,174.98 $0.00
for Trustee Fees
McLemore Auction Company LLC, Auctioneer $14,198.42 $14,198.42 $0.00
for Trustee Expenses
William Brown, Arbitrator/Mediator for Trustee $2,525.00 $2,525.00 $0.00
Fees
Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses: $58,056.63
Remaining balance: $104,773.49
Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as
follows: NONE
Total to be paid to prior chapter administrative expenses: $0.00
Remaining balance: $104,773.49

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the
Court, priority claims totaling $417,559.48 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general

(unsecured) creditors.

Allowed priority claims are:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amt. Interim Proposed

No. of Claim| Payments to Payment
Date

1P| GEORGE & DEBORAH HAGL $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26

2|STATE OF NEW YORK $1,011.56 $0.00 $0.00

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

4P | FRANK EUGENE DUDGEON $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26

7 | DeMars, Donald $1,885.68 $0.00 $1,827.87

8P| PAUL W GERMINO $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26

10-3P|NY State Dept of Taxation and Fin $267,291.06 $0.00 $0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




11P |John Colleran $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
13P | Duane Coble $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
14| SUZANNE BUCHHOLZ $2,000.00 $0.00 $1,938.68
15|FRANK D PASQUALICCHIO JR $1,384.82 $0.00 $1,342.36
16P | Rosemary Paradis $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
18P | Steve Harkness $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
20P | Kent Duane $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
21|Lisa L. Frady $1,491.26 $0.00 $1,445.54
22P |Mark Ruvolo $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
23P |Roy Dunnigan $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
24P | THOMAS MADDEN $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
25P| ANNELLE G TUBB $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
27P|MARVIN FLOYD MARSHALL $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
28P [Suzanne Clements $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
30P |Nicholas Donahue $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
36P | Tennessee Department of Revenue $32,492.44 $0.00 $0.00
44-2 | TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
45 TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
47 WALTON COUNTY TAX $2,058.18 $0.00 $0.00
COMMISSIONER
48 |NY State Dept of Taxation and $500.00 $0.00 $0.00
Finance
1336-04P | Frank Zitzman $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
1342-01P |Rosemary Paradis $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1342-02P |john b. gardner $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
1342-|Robert A Usher $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.25
03Pa
1342-06P | Toledo, Michael $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
1342-07P | Darrel Clark $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
1342-08P | JOSEPH E HORTON $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
1342-09P | Duane Coble $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1342-10| SUZANNE BUCHHOLZ $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1342-11P | DOMINEC & BARRIE A $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
YANNIELLO
1342-12P |[RONALD P SCHEFF $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
1342-13P | Steve Harkness $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




1342-16P |Kent Duane $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1342-17P | Lawrence Houck & Carol Herr $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
1342-20|G THOMAS DAVIS $2,792.34 $0.00 $2,706.73
1342-22| DAWN L SEVILLA $2,197.86 $0.00 $2,130.48
1342-23 INY State Dept of Taxation and Fin $3,994.00 $0.00 $0.00
1356-01P | Jeffrey W. Fields $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
1356-02 | Joel Haley $1,242.00 $0.00 $1,203.92
1356-03 | Philip Jerzak $1,133.50 $0.00 $1,098.75
1356-04P | Barry Moon $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
1356-05 | Mark Purdum $1,839.78 $0.00 $1,783.37
1356-07P | TIMOTHY LOVIN $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
1356-08P | Duane Coble $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1356-09P |SCOTT BOBO $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
1356-11P|HELEN C SULLIVAN $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
1356-13P| WOODTEX LLC $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1356-15P | Kent Duane $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1356-16P | John Zagorski $3,025.00 $0.00 $2,932.26
1356-18 | Tennessee Department of Revenue $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00
1356-19a | Tennessee Department of Revenue $625.00 $0.00 $0.00
1356-21|Hoover, Brandy $1,370.00 $0.00 $1,328.00
Total to be paid to priority claims: $104,773.49
Remaining balance: $0.00

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $1,953,730.83 have been allowed
and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid
in full. The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus
interest (if applicable).

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amt. Interim Proposed

No. of Claim| Payments to Amount
Date

1U|GEORGE & DEBORAH HAGL $59,475.00 $0.00 $0.00

3| QUILL CORPORATION $225.61 $0.00 $0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




4U |FRANK EUGENE DUDGEON $475.00 $0.00 $0.00
8U|PAUL W GERMINO $411.41 $0.00 $0.00
9| Woodtex, LLC $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10-3U|NY State Dept of Taxation and Fin $46,052.78 $0.00 $0.00
11U|John Colleran $1,052.62 $0.00 $0.00
12 |[Middle Tennessee Electric $2,661.10 $0.00 $0.00
Membership Corporation
13U | Duane Coble $919.01 $0.00 $0.00
16U |Rosemary Paradis $2,514.52 $0.00 $0.00
17|COASTALFORCE CONSULTING $5,308.00 $0.00 $0.00
LLC
18U |Steve Harkness $380.67 $0.00 $0.00
19| CONKLIN Web Properties $9,800.00 $0.00 $0.00
20U [Kent Duane $995.00 $0.00 $0.00
22U |Mark Ruvolo $1,554.20 $0.00 $0.00
23U |Roy Dunnigan $7,375.00 $0.00 $0.00
24U | THOMAS MADDEN $600.56 $0.00 $0.00
25U|ANNELLE G TUBB $19,955.14 $0.00 $0.00
26 BARBARA A YODER $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
27U|MARVIN FLOYD MARSHALL $706.65 $0.00 $0.00
28U | Suzanne Clements $81.72 $0.00 $0.00
29| Timothy M. Gibson, Inc. dba Sunrise $14,259.00 $0.00 $0.00
Insulation
30U |Nicholas Donahue $1,075.00 $0.00 $0.00
31|GREAT SOUTHERN WOOD $13,068.08 $0.00 $0.00
PRESERVING
32| UFP Saginaw, LLC #227 $48,545.94 $0.00 $0.00
33 |UFP Salisbury, LLC $44,550.31 $0.00 $0.00
34| William D. Rhodes Hampton $198,834.32 $0.00 $0.00
35 |William D. Rhodes Hampton $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
36U | Tennessee Department of Revenue $4,104.65 $0.00 $0.00
37|Penn Yan Plumbing & Heating, Inc. $66,916.34 $0.00 $0.00
38 | Warden Capital TN Briskin Lane, $464,189.39 $0.00 $0.00
LLC
39-2 | Toyota Industries Commercial $235,149.81 $0.00 $0.00
Finance, Inc.
1336-01U | Duane Coble $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1336-02 |FASTENING SOLUTIONS INC $11,851.14 $0.00 $0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




1336-03U | Kent Duane $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1336-04U | Frank Zitzman $713.89 $0.00 $0.00
1336-05U | ANNELLE G TUBB $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1342-01U | Rosemary Paradis $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1342-02U |john b. gardner $1,175.88 $0.00 $0.00
1342-|Robert A Usher $5,360.38 $0.00 $0.00
03Ua
1342-04 | Pine Ridge Tire and Automotive $2,583.90 $0.00 $0.00
1342-05 | Martins Electrical LLC $3,639.55 $0.00 $0.00
1342-06U | Toledo, Michael $975.00 $0.00 $0.00
1342-07U | Darrel Clark $11,183.59 $0.00 $0.00
1342-08U | JOSEPH E HORTON $9,930.00 $0.00 $0.00
1342-09U | Coble, Duane $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1342-11U | DOMINEC & BARRIE A $4,575.00 $0.00 $0.00
YANNIELLO
1342-12U | RONALD P SCHEFF $1,101.36 $0.00 $0.00
1342-13U |Harkness, Steve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1342-14|EB MARTIN ROOFING $150,791.81 $0.00 $0.00
1342-15|BENTON RIDGE TRUSSES LLC $8,090.63 $0.00 $0.00
1342-16U | Duane, Kent $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1342-17U | Lawrence Houck & Carol Herr $3,829.70 $0.00 $0.00
1342-18 | Woodtex of New York, LLC $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1342-19 | The Hartford Fire Insurance $108,753.61 $0.00 $0.00
Company
1342-21 | KEUKA FIRE AND SAFETY $724.41 $0.00 $0.00
1356-01U |Jeffrey W. Fields $17,717.68 $0.00 $0.00
1356-04U | Barry Moon $426.68 $0.00 $0.00
1356-06 | NATIONAL PREFINISH LLC $52,150.30 $0.00 $0.00
1356-07U | TIMOTHY LOVIN $1,342.68 $0.00 $0.00
1356-08U | Coble, Duane $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1356-09U | SCOTT BOBO $876.96 $0.00 $0.00
1356-10| DAIRYMAN S SUPPLY $238,490.17 $0.00 $0.00
COMPANY INC
1356-11U | HELEN C SULLIVAN $979.70 $0.00 $0.00
1356-12 | Dodson Parker Behm & Capparella, $27,916.01 $0.00 $0.00
PC
1356-13U | WOODTEX LLC $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1356-14 | WAKLEY ESCORT INC $600.05 $0.00 $0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




1356-15U | Duane, Kent $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
1356-16U | John Zagorski $475.00 $0.00 $0.00
1356-17 | Cumberland Products, Inc. $7,544.00 $0.00 $0.00
1356-20 | SouthernCarlson, Inc $3,694.92 $0.00 $0.00
Total to be paid to timely general unsecured claims: $0.00
Remaining balance: $0.00

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $140,894.65 have been

allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed
general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated
to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amt. Interim Proposed
No. of Claim| Payments to Amount
Date
40| Euler Hermes Agent for Lumbermen |  $128,173.24 $0.00 $0.00
Associates
41 |MOULTON, SHERYL AND EVAN $3,300.00 $0.00 $0.00
42 | Brian and Melissa Tomasewski $4,865.00 $0.00 $0.00
43| Robert Troy Nall $4,556.41 $0.00 $0.00
46 | Wakley Escort Inc $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total to be paid to tardily filed general unsecured claims: $0.00
Remaining balance: $0.00

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata
only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in
full. The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus
interest (if applicable).

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows: NONE

Total to be paid for subordinated claims:

$0.00

Remaining balance:

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

$0.00




Prepared By: /s/ Michael Gigandet

Trustee
Michael Gigandet
208 Centre St.
Pleasant View, TN 37146

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act
exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



